

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr D Telford

First

Respondent: Owen Pugh Civil Engineering Ltd (in administration)

Second

Respondent: The Secretary of State for BEIS

Third

Respondent: Grant Thornton LLP

Heard at: North Shields On: 11 July 2018

Before: Employment Judge S A Shore

REPRESENTATION:

Claimant: Mr T Keogan

First Respondent: No appearance

Second Respondent: No appearance

JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is that:

1. The claimant's claims of failure to consult on a collective redundancy, breach of contract, failure to pay holiday pay, failure to pay a statutory redundancy payment and unauthorised deductions from wages are dismissed upon withdrawal against the third respondent, Grant Thornton LLP.

Employment Judge S A Shore

Date 13 July 2018

<u>Public access to employment tribunal decisions</u>
Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.